g18¢€ :adA

<-2002 -0qwo) esi0)

Elele) e

suononJsul Bumi




Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

94/20/EG el11 00- 3702

|Max. mass trailer : 1002 kg

|Max. vertical load : 50 kg|

46Nm

D-Value :6.6 kN

M10 17
M12 % 79Nm 71Nm (self-locking)
-—
M16 I%?_‘IJ 195Nm
Okm 1000km

© 381570/21-12-2010/1



¢/01L0c-¢1-12/0LS18€ @

@ . h
ATy S el

f‘/.//'\/

15°€X819

wuwooe

@Q\n“ D)

15°exgLo

wuwgs:

2'12/S9XC LN
wwgg="15cxg Lo

=N

K

®

x

(]

@

al [EE—

3 mw — &‘ £

3 \/’ D A §
‘e a@ .I\ L —

G On\es ~\ <

wwgg="15'cxg Lo

BT

®HO /qn/ﬂac ()
Y "\\
P A

|wwooz=1g'exg10 |

L2 (|

w
=]
-
a
[}
o




MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

1. Demonteer de achterlichten. Demonteer de bumper. Demonteer het
bumperbinnenwerk inclusief bumpersteunen van de auto. Verwijder de
bodemvloermat. Verwijder het kunststof beschermplaat van de bodem-
vloer.

2. Boor t.p.v. de gaten A en B de centerpunten door en door @11mm, ver-
groot deze gaten alleen aan de achterzijde tot 818 mm. Boor de cen-
terpunten in de koffervloer t.p.v. de gaten C en D g11mm , vergroot
deze gaten tot o18mm.

3. Plaats t.p.v. de gaten C twee bouten M10x120 inclusief contra’s E en F,
afstandsbussen (218x3,5 L=86mm) sluit- veerringen en moeren. Plaats
t.p.v. de gaten D twee bouten M10x240 inclusief afstandsbussen
(918x3,5 L=200mm) sluit- veerringen en moeren. Monteer de zijplaten
G en H aan de onderzijde en binnenzijde van de chassisbalken hand-
vast. Plaats t.p.v. de gaten A en B vier bouten M10x100 inclusief (via de
achterzijde) de afstandsbussen(o18x3,5 L=55mm). Herplaats het bum-
perbinnenwerk inclusief bumpersteunen en bevestig deze met het origi-
nele bevestigingsmateriaal.

4. Plaats de dwarsbalk van de trekhaak en bevestig t.p.v. de punten A en
B deze m.b.v. vier moeren M10 inclusief sluit-en veerringen. Draai alle
bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de tabel vast. Plaats de sjabloon op
de bumper en zaag het aangegeven deel uit. Herplaats de bumper en
achterlichten. Monteer de kogelstang d.m.v. twee bouten M12x65/21.2
inclusief stekkerplaat, sluitringen en zelfborgende moeren. De flensko-
gel wordt d.m.v. twee bouten M16x50 inclusief moeren en veerringen aan
de T-bone bevestigd. Draai alle bouten en moeren vast volgens tabel.
Zaag overeenkomstig fig.1 een deel uit het kunststof beschermplaat.

BELANGRIJK:

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-

zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat rem- en brandstof-
leidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Remove the rear lights. Remove the bumper. Remove the bumper inner
fittings, including the bumper supports, from the vehicle. Remove the
floor mat. Remove the protective plastic covering from the floor.

2. At holes A and C, drill @11mm right through the centre points and enlar-
ge the holes to 18 mm on the rear side only. Drill the centre points of
holes C and D into the floor of the boot to @11mm and then enlarge the
holes to @18mm.

3. At holes C, attach two M10x120 bolts including back plates E and F,
spacer tubes (218x3.5 L=86mm), flat washers, spring washers, and
nuts. At holes D, attach two M10x240 bolts including spacer tubes (218
x 3.5 L=200mm), spring washers, flat washers and nuts. Fit side plates
G and H hand-tight to the underside and inside of the chassis members.
At holes A and B, fit four M10x100 bolts including (at the back) the
spacer tubes (918x3.5 L=55mm). Replace the bumper inner fittings
including bumper supports and attach them using the original fastening
materials.

4. Position the tow bar cross member and attach it at points A and B using
four M10 nuts with flat and spring washers. Tighten all nuts and bolts to
the torque indicated in the table. Place the template on the bumper and
saw out the portion indicated. Replace the bumper and the rear lights.
Fit the ball hitch with two M12x65/21.2 bolts including socket plate, flat
washers and self-locking nuts. The flanged ball-hitch is fitted to the T-
bone with two M16 x 50 bolts with spring washers and nuts. Tighten all
nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the table. Saw the portion out

© 381570/21-12-2010/3

© 381570/21-12-2010/12



¥/0102-¢1-12/0LS18€ @

‘uabeljoq nz JojpueH sbnaziye4

saly| yonupiebny aigneps Jap pun yoimabbnz abisseinzisyoQy seq .
‘uIeNWgIoMYOS

-pjund uap uoA uaddeyyiseld alp ‘,USPUBYIOA S|}, OIS usuiepul ,

‘ua)d} Nz pun usdljey nz Jagnes isi |obnysbuniddny} a1q .
‘uayaiz

-yoeu gauagiebueyuy Wy 000} 8O yoeu uagnesyossbunbisajeg 9|y .
"UBPUBMIBA USSSEJMaING Uauaq

-211yosablioA Jep ulepn|y pun abulispa4 ‘usgnelyos ausjelebiw NN |
‘uaz

-1NYOS u0IsS0LI0y uabab JayoQ auyogeb pun usuisjus auedsiyog 9|y .
‘uauuQy uapiam iBIpeyosaq

uabunjia] suspuBYIOA ||oNJUSAS Lop ‘auley gep ‘uajnid uaiyog wap IoA ,
"USPJIOM JUIBJIUS [BLIBIBWILYQIPIIUY pun (syoep)) Buniaia

-JasuoyWnel|YoH ‘zinyosuapogiaiun gnuw usyoejabe|uy Jap yolaleg wj
‘usyaiz nz ajey nz Ja|pueH Jop

181 ,sbnaziye4 sap, (us)bunsseduy ayolllopIoud ||oNUBAS (Buld) in4 ,

*3SIIMNIH

‘usplauyossnelay a)e|dzinyog-4o1sisuny| Jep sne |18
usulg | "qqy gewaey) ‘usyaipise} ojjege] Jep ul uagqebuy usp geweb
uJeNN\ pun usgnelyos oy ‘usbisajeq yomg-suog-| we usbulliepa-
pun uleNN Yolgelyosule uagnelyos-0SX9 LN 1emz Hw jabnyyosue|
a1 "usbnsajaq ulenn|y Jepuiayolsisgies pun uagieyosbapsiun ‘eneld
-U9SOPY091S YoIIgaIyOSUIS USQNBIYOS-Z* L2/SOXZLIN 1oMZ UOA ajjiH
1w abueysjebny aiq ‘usbulique Jepsim Ja1ydipony aip pun abuelsgolg
a1Q ‘uspleuyossneiay |19 ususgebebue usp pun usbs| sbuelsgolg
aIp JNe 8uo|gByOS BIQ "UsyaIplse) s|jege. Jep ul uagebuy usp gewsb
ulenn\ pun usgnelyos o|ly ‘usbisejeq usbuliepe4 pun uagieyos
-Bajialun yol|galyoSUI® USQNBIYDS-0 LNl JBIA UOA SjjIH IWw g pun v
uapjungd usp 18q pun uabsjue Bunyyoioalebugyuy Jep Jebelsnp ueq v

‘ueBulique |eu
-arewsBunbisaeqeulBlUO Wep 1w pun uszjesule Jepsaim usbunieyey

L1/010c-¢1-12/0LS18€ @

-usbuels-go1g yolgelyosule bunpispiieAusuuiusbuelSgOlS 8I( "uszle
-SuIB (WWGG=" G‘EX8|8) Uas|NyzZUBISIq (a118SYoNY aIp J8dn) Yolgalyos
-ule uegneIyYoS-00 X0 LA J8IA g pun 7 ueyoQ] uep Ieg "usbulque 1se
-1qJey JeBeye1sebiye Jep allesusuU| J8p pun alesIalun Jap Jne H pun
5 uene|dusiieg a1 "Uszid@sul® UJBNN|\ pun usbulispe ‘usqieyosbel
-19UN ‘(WWQE0Z=T S'EX81L@) UdS|NyZueIsiq YolgalyosuIs usgnelyos
-0p2X0 LIN 18MZ ( UI8yoQ usp 19g "ueziasuid ulsnnjy pun usbulispe
‘uaqreyosBelielun ‘(Wwgg=" G'€XgLe) Ussinyzuelsiq ‘4 pun 3 uepeld
-uaban) YollgalyosuI UagNeIyoS-0Z X0 LIN 19MZ O ulsyoQ] usp leg °g

"UJB)IdMIS WW G| UOA J8SSawyoing uauie Jne siq JayooT asaip
pun UBJYoQ USPOQUINELIBHO0Y USP Yoinp WwWw || UOA Jassawyoing
waule W @ pun H apundisLiuaz 81q °UIBIOMIS WW G| UOA Jassawl
-4yoinQ usuId Jne SIiq 8lesyoNy Jep JNe INu JeyogQ 8salp pun usiyoq
-4oJNp WW || UOA J8ssawyaing wauid jw g pun y epjundienusz aiq ‘g

‘usulajius uspoqgn WonA ane|d
-ZINYOS-JJ0ISIsUNy| 81q "Usulepue enewUBpOggnd 81 ‘uslsnuowaqe
usabunisyeyusbuelsgolg yolgelyosule BunpisyieAusuuiusbue)s
-g0IS 81q "uslenuowqge abueisSgolg I "UsJanUOWgR JaIydIpoNY aia ||

:ONNLIFINVIOVLNOW @

‘sinu Buipjem 1ods ayy woly sdeo onseld ayl (Jussaid Ji) anoway ,

‘saulj|any Jo-axeiq ybnouyy |up 1ou oq ,
*9]91ydA JnoA Jo ainssaid youy

Ileq pue ybiam ||nd pajesa]o} wnwixew ayj 1o} Jajeap JNoA ynsuo)
‘syuiod

Bumy 8y} Jo eaJe 10RO By} WOy [eudjew Bunensul 8y} aAoway ,
WBIdIYSA U} 4o,

(s)wewnsnlpe Aressadau 9|qissod 10} payNSu0d aq pINOYS Jajeap ayl

‘310N

*1 *61y ul payesipur se aje|d uonosioid onse|d ayy jo



Iﬂ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

1. Démonter les feux arriere. Démonter le pare-chocs. Démonter la garni-
ture du pare-chocs ainsi que les supports du pare-chocs du veéhicule.
Enlever le tapis de sol. Déposer la plague de protection en plastique du
plancher du fond.

2. Percer de part en part les trous marqués aux points A et Bde o 11 mm
; aléser ces trous jusqu'a @ 18 mm a l'arriere uniquement. Percer les
trous marqués par les points C et D de @ 11 mm dans le coffre et alée-
ser ces trous jusqu'a @ 18 mm.

3. Positionner a I'emplacement des trous C deux boulons M10x120 y
compris les contre-pieces E et F, les entretoises (o 18x 3,5 L = 86 mm),
les rondelles de blocage, les rondelles grower et les écrous. Fixer a
I’'emplacement des trous D deux boulons M10x240, y compris les entre-
toises (o 18x 3,5 L = 200 mm), les rondelles grower et de blocage et les
ecrous. Monter les plaques latérales G et H sur le dessous et l'intérieur
des longerons du chassis, sans serrer. Monter 4 boulons a I'emplace-
ment des trous A et B y compris les entretoises (g 18x 3,5 L = 55 mm),
par l'arriere. Remettre en place la garniture intérieure du pare-chocs y
compris les supports du pare-chocs et les fixer a l'aide du matériel de
fixation d’origine.

4. Monter la poutre transversale de l'attache-remorque et la fixer a I'em-
placement des points A et B a 'aide de quatre boulons M10, y compris
les rondelles grower et de blocage. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous
conformément au tableau. Placer le gabarit sur le pare-chocs et scier
la partie indiquée. Remonter le pare-chocs et les feux arriere. Monter la
barre de la rotule a I'aide de deux boulons M12x65/21,2, y compris la
prise électrique, les rondelles de blocage et les écrous autofreinés. La
rotule a bride est montée sur la piece en T a I'aide de deux boulons
M16x50, y compris les rondelles grower et les écrous. Serrer tous les
boulons et écrous conformément au tableau. Scier une partie de la pla-
que de protection en plastique conformément a la fig. 1.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualite de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du vehicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contrdle de la boulonnerie doit &tre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilometres de remorquage.

* Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

Ig MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

1. Demontera bakljusen. Demontera stotfangaren. Demontera stotfanga-
rens innanmate inklusive stagen fran bilen. Avliagsna golvmattan.
Avlagsna skyddsplattan av plast fran golvplaten.

2. Borra vid punkterna A och B ut centerpunkterna helt igenom g11mm,
forstora dessa hal endast pa baksidan till 18 mm. Borra ut center-
punkterna i bagageutrymmets golv vid halen C och D @11mm, forstora
dessa hal till g18mm.

3. Placera vid halen C tva skruvar M10x120 inklusive motbrickorna E och
F, distansbussningar (918x3,5 L=86mm), plan- och fjaderbrickor och
muttrar. Placera vid halen D tva skruvar M10x240 inklusive distansbus-
sningar (918x3,5 L=200mm), plan- och fjaderbrickor och muttrar.
Montera sidoplattorna G och H handfast mot undersidan och insidan av
chassibalkarna. Placera vid halen A och B fyra skruvar M10x100 inklu-

© 381570/21-12-2010/5

Fig.1

© 381570/21-12-2010/10



9/010¢-¢}-12¢/0LS18€ @

ue 18661 19811 J0AY Japals ap saulal} [exs uabulpueyaqsuboriapun
‘10lo10103 Bd (18)BuLipuce
apanaened s||anjuans paw 8S|opuIqIo) | USIS|PUBYIO) PEIUOY

M

M

DL EJIEE]

‘Jjojsisuny| je uspe|dsasijeniyseq e pn
ayfis 18 | "B1y abjo)l AeS us|jage) abjoy Jexylgw 6o 8yjoq a|e puseds
JaApisiepal) Bo Jexpiiew AISNul 0GX9LIN 830oq 0} paw lexAis-1 ed
sebunque ua|bnyabue|q “iexL1owW apuase|aes Bo teasueld ‘epe|dpiel
-UOY AISNPUI Z2°12/SOXZLIN 8}0q 0} paw uabueisa|bny Jsjuoly “uabl
spe|d ed auleibA|beq 6o usiabuejoy 1eeS ‘pn |op opaissew uep Aes
6o uaisebuejoy ed usuojegeys Bulquy ‘usjjegel a6yl JoxLIew 6o 8)j0q
a||e pugedsg "JaAsIapal} 6o -uejd AlsnpuI O LN e IgW Bl paw g Bo v
ausepjund pan anap Jeyuow Ho abueaigenl siexyeeiuabuaeyue Bulquy

‘alela)
-ewabejuow ajeulbLIo 1op paw assIp Jojuow Bo enaisiabuejoy Alsnpyul
uasabuejoy Je uspisiopul Jeye Buuquy (WWGGS="T G'EXg8| o) Jaispuelsie
(uepisBeq eln) Aisnpul QOLXOLIN ®4oq @iy g Bo v eusepeld paa
Bunquy "susebuensisseyo je uspisiopul 6o uapisiepun ed yanuew H
60 1) suiape|dapis JIUO “JaXLIoW Jwes JaAsiapall 6o -uejd Aisnpjul
(wwooz=" G'ex81 o) Jaispuelsie AISNPUI 0¥ZXO0LIN 8H0g 0} g duld|iny
paA Buuquy “JeApsiepal} Bo -ue|d Jwes (Ww9g=" G'‘EXg8| o) Jaispuelsie

‘4 Bo 3 Jepejdpugads AISNUI 0Z X0 LA 830 01 D 8uis|iny paA Buuquy

‘wwg|e |1y do Jojny essip Joq 6o ww e g Bo D suis|ny paA uapung
I suiepjundialpiw Jog "uspisbeq ed uny Bop ‘wwgLe | do Js|ny assIp

1oq Bo ww| 1@ weauuabl sy susepundieipiw g Bo v sule|ny pea Jog *

‘uspung | joisisuny je uspe|dsesjeniyseq ulal4
‘usjewpung uial4 "10[@1010 1} suleneisiebueloy AlSNpul usiebuejoy

e uspisiepul Jsyuowa( "uslebueloy Jejuowaq ‘aulsibA|beq Jejuows( *

R4

€

4

I

:DNINGIIPIASONIHILNOW

6/0102-¢1-12/0LS18E ©

‘eu

-Jeanwsiaaspiund uel) - suuly BSSOp Wo - uaxoofse|d ews ap eusbejay ,
‘sep

-eys ajul eusebulupsja|suelq 6o -swoliq Je ||i 8s uew |[exs Buiuliog pIA
"unf 0001+ B9 (AB 3niqg §o) Joyo us)

-loge) 161jud UBpPUBGIQIANIYS BID||0JIUOY 19]|9 18} BS }e Jelapuawoyal IA ,
Noki

-HNY BUIE||} YOO IIABRIP "Xew SUOpIO} WP 10} Je([eSIQuale uIp Bpfejuoy,
‘01/6°01 uabulusinue

-sBunisjuow | sebue yeuue jobeu Wo J9)|9 ‘g JeinW (8'g JBANINS JON[BAY
"Joxouqueld yoo -1epel} sjur won ,

‘seusbejne enop

|1exs JoiApjeiuoy pia Jebe| epuedwepiols J9)|9 -uswniig #8 suuly }dp wQ ,
‘SeJaljipow 1Qq }||9NIUSAS }BUOPIO} WO USIe(|ESIONaYe BPBIUOY, |,

‘sd0

“1°B1y 161jud 1se|d A uene|dsppAYS In
[op ua 1n ebes "usjjage; 161jud Jelnw Yoo JeAnsys ejje Bepiuswopy e
-IINW Yoo JoXoUgIapEl} dAISNUL ‘0GX9 LIN JBANIYS BA} paw Jauag-] ed
SeJajuow Ue|Nysue|4 "Jespnw apueselAels yoo Joxouqueld ‘uene|dpie;
-UuoY SAISNUI Z'L2/S9XZ LIN JeAns BA} paw uabuels|ny elapuopy "uasn|
-]eq yoo ualebuepols exed|| es "usjep eualbue uap in ebes yoo uai
-ebuejiols ed uauo|qeyds eIodE|d "Udj|age} 1BIjus Jeanw Yoo JeAns
e|je Beipiuawo|y “1oxouglapel} yoo -ueid aAISnpul O LN Jediinw elA} paw
g Yoo Y eulapjund pIA usp BISIUOW YO0 Y[BgieA} suayo.ybelp eiedeld -

‘19[eusrewsbuusuow ebijbunidsin 1op
paw ejay jop eiajuow Yoo uabels aAisnpjul sjewueUUl SUSIEBUBHOIS BY
-Bq||I} #eS “(WwgG=T G'exg1 o) euiebulussngsuelsip (Uepisyeq i) 9IS

‘Bluemoy1Azn obs[ sasxo
Areo zozud ngosAm oBazseu gsoumelds | 9gsoupomezaiu ‘omisuazoaid
-zaq nMmisued alnjuesemb uezeysm yoAzszAmod op 3is sjuemosolsez

‘[ouzoAysouBelp Ifoels m gemodlsafesez Azolumoloy yeH

‘niuem

-osews [af wAureinbai o gediwed zelo 19501sAzo m 3Ny gemAwAzIN
*9109|dWoy M BU0ZaJB}ISOP amoxunied AQnis Zelo [id1Meu JemosolS
Me1dheu yoAuem

-edsAzid yoepjund m pdajsez amoyiise|d aujenjuema oelAm AzejeN
‘Blzoioy pazid 9Azosidzaqgez [ezojusee| yoymod pIAgn aj1sAzspn
‘leuzofipyole 1foeesul Apomezid 3is Blnpleuz

alu nziiqod m Azo 3is glumadn mouBIMPO YoAujeniuame sezopod
"‘aueddiys Ajuswale ayisAzsm 2108j0p Wy OO0 | Niueyodsfezid od

IDIMOZEYS M

‘obauzon)zs emAziom] z
foueuoyAm [eoklezosidzaqgez A1Aid yaulopo | "shi z slupobz gemopdApy
‘Blogel z aupobz ppdnjeu | Agnis apjisAzsm 2108n0Q “1WAISAzdids
jweluaiosiald | iweyldneu z zedm OGX9LIN gnis yoomp Aoowod Azid
B)IUMOd} Op BueMOO0WAZId 81uBISOZ Waziolujoy Z BNy -dis [wAoklez
-oa1dzagezowes jweyldneu | lwAoklelujezozsn 1welualosiald ‘WAMOY
-Am wepzelub z B14d z zeam g' 1 g/SOXZ LN anis yoomp Aoowod Azid
1INy BBUp 9eMOlUOWEZ "BRBIMS SUJA] | YBZISPZ JI0$8IWN SIUMOUOJ "au
-10po Auozoeuzez emopdAm | Nyezispz eu uojgezs 910salun "Bjagel z
alupobz pdaxjeu | Agnus anjisAzsm 910810 "IwAisAzdids | lwAoklelujez



mod bilen.

* Efter montering af traek forsegles undervogns-behandlingen omkring
anleegsstederne.

* Brink treek er fremstillet i henhold til bilfabrikanternes foreskrifter.

* Brink treek skal boltes fast, svejsning ma ikke forekomme.

* Husk fjeder- og planskiver.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale treekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Kugelbolten er ISO Std. 1103

* Anbefalet : Efter ca. 1000 km, efterspaend bolte og me¢trikker

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede me¢trikker.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

IEI INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Desmontar las luces traseras. Desmontar el parachogques. Desmontar
el armazon interior del parachoques inclusive los soportes del paracho-
ques del vehiculo.Retirar la estera del suelo. Retirar la placa protectora
sintética del suelo.

2. Taladrar a la altura de los orificios A y B los puntos de centrar per-
forandolos completamente @11mm, agrandar estos orificios solo en el
lado posterior hasta 18 mm. Taladrar los puntos de centrar en el suelo
del maletero a la altura de los orificios C y D con un diametro de
@11mm, agrandar estos orificios hasta @18mm.

3. Colocar a la altura de los orificios C dos tornillos M10x120 inclusive con-
tratuercas E y F, tubos distanciadores (218x3,5 L=86mm) arandelas
planas y grover y tuercas. Colocar a la altura de los orificios D dos tor-
nillos M10x240 inclusive tubos distanciadores (218x3,5 L=200mm),
arandelas planas, grover y tuercas. Montar las placas laterales G y H
en los lados inferior e interior de los largueros del chasis sin apretar del
todo. Colocar a la altura de los orificios A y B cuatro tornillos M10x100
inclusive (pasando por el lado posterior) los tubos distanciadores

Rimuovere il pannello di protezione in plastica dal fondo.

2. In corrispondenza dei fori A e B, forare i punti di centraggio con una
punta da 11 mm, ed allargare i fori a 18 mm, solo sulla parte poste-
riore. In corrispondenza dei fori C e D, forare i punti di centraggio nel
fondo del bagagliaio, con una punta di 11 mm, ed allargare i fori a 18
mm

3. Inserire due bulloni M10x120, completi di contropiastre E ed F, bussole
distanziatrici (218x3,5 L=86 mm), rondelle, rondelle elastiche e dadi, nei
fori C. Inserire due bulloni M10x240, completi di bussole distanziatrici
(018x3,5 L=200 mm), rondelle, rondelle elastiche e dadi, nei fori D.
Fissare manualmente i pannelli laterali G ed H sotto ed all'interno dei
montanti del telaio. Inserire nei fori A e B quattro bulloni M10x100, com-
pleti di bussole distanziatrici (918x3,5 L=55 mm) (da inserirsi passando
da dietro). Rimontare I'anima ed i sostegni del paraurti, fissandoli con i
dispositivi di fissaggio originali.

4. Posizionare la traversa del gancio traino e fissarla in corrispondenza dei
punti A e B mediante quattro dadi M10, completi di rondelle e rondelle
elastiche. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate in
tabella. Posizionare la sagoma sul paraurti e segare via la parte indica-
ta. Smontare il paraurti ed i fanali posteriori. Montare I'asta della sfera
mediante due bulloni M12x65/21.2, completi di piastra di collegamento,
rondelle e dadi autobloccanti. Fissare la sfera flangiata al traverso a T
mediante due bulloni M16x50, completi di rondelle elastiche e dadi.
Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate in tabella.
Segare via dal pannello di protezione in plastica la parte indicata in fig.
1.

N.B.

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Qualita dei bulloni 8.8 - dadi 8 salvo altre istruzione (vedi istr. di mon-
taggio 10.9/10).

(018x3,5 L=55mm). Recolocar el armazoén interior del parachoques
inclusive soportes del parachoques y sujetarlo por medio del material
de sujecion original.

4. Colocar el travesano del gancho de remolque y sujetarlo a la altura de
los puntos A y B por medio de cuatro tuercas M10 inclusive arandelas
planas y grover. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los
puntos indicados en la tabla. Colocar la plantilla sobre el parachoques
y serrar y sacar la parte indicada. Volver a instalar el parachoques y las
luces traseras. Montar la barra de la bola por medio de dos tornillos
M12x65/21.2 inclusive placa enchufe, arandelas planas y tuercas de
seguridad. La bola de la brida se sujetara en la pieza en T por medio de
dos tornillos M16x50 inclusive tuercas y arandelas grover. Apretar todos
los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos de la tabla. Serrar una
parte de la placa protectora sintética de acuerdo con la fig. 1.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacion hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccion de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la union de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

1. Smontare i fanali posteriori. Smontare il paraurti. Smontare I'anima ed i
sostegni del paraurti dal veicolo. Rimuovere il tappetino dal fondo.

© 381570/21-12-2010/7

* Non dimenticare di interporre le apposite rondelle.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* E consigliabile controllare e riserrare la bulloneria dopo circa 1000 km (di
uso del gancio).

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione e non danneggiare i cavi del freno
e del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

1. Zdemontowa¢ tylne $wiatta. Zdemontowa¢ zderzak. Zdemontowac
wyposazenie wnetrza zderzaka wraz ze wspornikami zderzaka pojaz-
du. Usuna¢ wyktadzine podtogowa. Usuna¢ z podtogi podwozia ptyte
zabezpieczajgcg wykonang z tworzywa sztucznego.

2. Wywierci¢ w miejscu otworéw A i B punkty centralne g11mm,
powiekszy¢ te otwory tylko od tytu do 18 mm. Wywierci¢ punkty cen-
tralne w podtodze bagaznika w miejscu otworéw C i D g11mm,
powiekszyc¢ te otwory do 18mm.

3. Umiesci¢ w miejscu otworéw C dwie $ruby M10x120 wraz z przeciw-
nakretkami E i F, tulejkami odlegto$ciowymi (218x3,5 L=86mm) piers-
cieniami uszczelniajgcymi i sprezystymi oraz nakretkami. Umiesci¢ w
miejscu otworéw D dwie sruby M10x240 wraz z tulejkami odlegtos-
ciowymi (918x3,5 L=200mm) pierscieniami uszczelniajgcymi i sprezy-
stymi oraz nakretkami. Zamontowac ptyty boczne G i H od spodu i od
wewnatrz ramy podwozia, bez dokrecania. Umiesci¢ w miejscu
otworéw A i B cztery sruby M10x100 wraz z (od tylnej strony) tulejka-
mi odlegtosciowymi (218x3,5 L=55mm). Ponownie umiesci¢ wypo-
sazenie wnetrza zderzaka wraz ze wspornikami zderzaka i umocowac
je przy pomocy oryginalnego materiatu montazowego.

4. Umiesci¢ poprzecznice haka holowniczego i umocowac jg w punktach
A i B przy pomocy czterech nakretek M 10 wraz z pierscieniami uszc-

© 381570/21-12-2010/8






Template 3815

Place on outside bumper

Underside bumper |

I
I
i< 110mm
I
I
I
I




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Create a new document
     Order: single binding (saddle stitch)
     Sheet size: scale to A4 (297 x 210 mm)
     Front and back: backs interleaved, upside-down
     Align: centre each page in its half of sheet
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     InlineInvert
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     1
     0
            
       D:20101209080236
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     164
     390
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   InsertBlanks
        
     Where: after last page
     Number of pages: 1
     same as current
      

        
     1
     1
     10
     405
     349
    
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     SameAsCur
     AtEnd
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





